## An Ordinance of The Township of Deptford, County of Gloucester, State of New Jersey Amending and Supplementing Chapter VII of The Deptford Township Code Entitled "Traffic"

Whereas, Chapter VII of the Deptford Township Code entitled "Traffic" and specifically Section 7-13 identifies areas of no parking that is prohibited within the Township of Deptford on certain streets; and

Whereas, the Township Council, upon the recommendation of both the Deptford Township Planning Board, as well as the Gloucester County Planning Board, deems it in the interest of public safety and the efficient circulation of traffic that an additional area of no parking be designated upon a portion of Tanyard Road/County Route 663 (formally Egg Harbor Road) restricting parking across and directly upon the lot frontage of Block 407, Lot 31, as hereinbelow identified;

Now, Therefore Be It Ordained, by the Township Council of the Township of Deptford, that Chapter 7, and specifically Section 7-13 of the revised general ordinances of the Township of Deptford known as the "Code", be and is hereby amended and supplemented by the addition of the following area of no parking, as follows:

Name of Street	<u>Side</u>	<b>Location</b>
Tanyard Road (County Route 663)	West	Commencing from Mail Avenue in a southerly direction approximately 190', more or less, to the common line between Lots 57 and 31 of Block 407, extending approximately 633.04' South thereof directly in front and across Lot 31 of Block 407 until the terminus at the common lot line between Lots 43 and 31 of Block 407

Be It Further Ordained, that all Ordinances or parts of Ordinances inconsistent with this Ordinance be and are hereby repealed and all Ordinances and parts of Ordinances not inconsistent with the provisions of this Ordinance be and are hereby saved from repeal.

Be It Further Ordained, that this Ordinance shall become effective upon approval by the Commissioner of the Department of Transportation of the State of New Jersey and final passage, posting and publication according to law.

Be It Further Ordained, by the Mayor and Township Council of the Township of Deptford, County of Gloucester, and State of New Jersey, that this Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon final passage, and publication, as required by law.



## TOWNSHIP OF DEPTFORD

MAYOR PAUL MEDANY

ATTEST:

DINA L. ZAWADSKI, TOWNSHIP CLERK

## **CERTIFICATION**

The above Ordinance was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Deptford held on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of February, 2010 and will be taken up for final consideration and passage at the Work Session Meeting of Mayor and Council of the Township of Deptford to be held at the Municipal Building, 1011 Cooper Street, Deptford, New Jersey, Gloucester County, on the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of February, 2010 at 7:00 P.M. or as soon thereafter as the matter can be reached at which time any person interested shall be given an opportunity to be heard.

DINA L. ZAWADSKI, TOWNSHIP CLERK

## Introduction

		RECORD OF VO	TE			
Council Member	Resolution No.	Ordinance No.	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
		0.2.10				
Medany						
Hufnell						
DiMarco				1		
Lamb						
Love						
Schocklin						
Scott						

Adoption

		RECORD OF VO	TE			
Council Member	Resolution No.	Ordinance No.	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
		0.2.10				
Medany						
Hufnell						
DiMarco						
Lamb						
Love						
Schocklin					-	
Scott						